

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

VINCENT C. GRAY, in his official capacity
as Mayor of the District of Columbia,

and

JEFFREY S. DeWITT, in his official capacity
as Chief Financial Officer for the District of
Columbia,

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-00655-EGS

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR REMAND**

Karen L. Dunn
D.C. Bar No. 1002520
Alexander I. Platt
D.D.C. Bar No. D00396
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER, LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131
Email: KDunn@bsflp.com

Brian D. Netter
D.C. Bar No. 979362
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 1018094
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
Email: bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Council of the District of Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The History of Local Budget Autonomy in the District of Columbia	3
1. Budget Autonomy in the Early Years	3
2. Congress Grants Home Rule to the District.....	4
B. The Local Budget Autonomy Act of 2012	6
1. The Problems with the District’s Budget System	6
2. The Local Budget Autonomy Act Becomes Law	8
3. The Government Accountability Office Issues an Advisory Opinion	9
4. The Attorney General Advises the Mayor Not to Enforce the Act.....	10
5. Defendants Announce Their Intent to Disregard the Act	10
6. The Council Files Suit and Defendants Remove	11
7. The Council Faces Irreparable Injury	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COUNCIL IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE BUDGET AUTONOMY ACT IS VALID AND BINDING	13
A. The Budget Autonomy Act Is Consistent with the Constitution’s Appropriations Clause and Implementing Legislation	14
1. The Miscellaneous Receipts Statute	17
2. The Anti-Deficiency Act.....	19
3. The Purpose Statute	24
4. The Budget and Accounting Act.....	26
B. The Budget Autonomy Act Has No Impermissible Federal Effect	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Congress Did Not Impose Special “Limitations” that Exempt the Local Budget from the Charter Amendment Process	30
II. A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED	34
A. The Council Faces Irreparable Injury	34
B. Aside From a Declaratory Judgment, Other Remedies Are Inadequate	38
C. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Granting the Injunction	39
D. The Public Interest Would be Served By an Injunction Compelling Defendants to Comply With the Budget Autonomy Act	39
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REMAND IS WARRANTED	40
A. The Council’s Claim Arises Under District Law	41
B. The Anti-Deficiency Act and Budget and Accounting Act Are Beyond the Scope of the Council’s Well-Pleaded Complaint	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AINS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 522 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Empls., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 A.3d 299 (D.C. 2012)	25
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36, 43
<i>Bliley v. Kelly</i> , 23 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Campagna v. United States</i> , 26 Ct. Cl. 316 (1891)	26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	41, 45
<i>Chavous v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2001)	36
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15, 20
<i>City of New Orleans v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 640 So. 2d 237 (La. 1994)	30
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	35, 36
<i>Core Concepts of Fla., Inc. v. United States</i> , 327 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Cropp v. Williams</i> , 2003 WL 21904173 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2003).....	36
<i>Davis v. Ichord</i> , 442 F.2d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2005) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	42, 43, 44
<i>District of Columbia v. All of Parcel of Land Identified in D.C. as 2626 Naylor Rd., S.E., Washington, D.C. 20020 Square/Lot 5633/0801</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Labor Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	28, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Greene</i> , 806 A.2d 216 (D.C. 2002)	37, 38
<i>District Properties Assocs. v. District of Columbia</i> , 743 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	41
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	13
<i>Feaster v. Vance</i> , 832 A.2d 1277 (D.C. 2003)	38
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	37
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	34
<i>Gildor v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>In re Local Budget Autonomy Emergency Amendment Act of 2012</i> , No. 13–01 (D.C. Bd. Elections & Ethics Jan. 9, 2013)	9, 27, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>J.S.R. ex rel. Rojas Polanco v. Washington Hosp. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	40
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010)	14, 33
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977).....	44
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	17, 20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	40
<i>Little v. Fenty</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010)	42, 43, 44
<i>M. Steinthal & Co. v. Seaman</i> s, 455 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978)	13
<i>Metro Ry. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	4
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	37
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....	39
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908).....	24
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 783 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	36
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	24
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	15, 21
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	33
<i>Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988)	33
<i>Thomas v. Barry</i> , 729 F.2d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 791 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....	37
<i>United Biscuit Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 359 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	33
<i>US Airways Master Exec., Council, Air Line Pilots Assoc., Int’l v. Am. W. Master Exec., Council, Air Line Pilots Assoc., Int’l</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007).....	40, 41
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	45
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Howard Univ.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 27 (D.D.C. 1997).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Turnage</i> , 750 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.:	
Appropriations Clause, Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
District Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	3, 13
2 U.S.C. § 68–7(b).....	18
2 U.S.C. § 182.....	18
7 U.S.C. § 7333(k)(3).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(2).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2).....	18
22 U.S.C. § 3712.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	40, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1366.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1931.....	18
31 U.S.C. § 665 (1970).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 717.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(1).....	26, 27
31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	24
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d).....	25
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	19, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3302.....	5, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3343.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3718(b)	17
38 U.S.C. § 8109	18
39 U.S.C. § 2003(a)	17
40 U.S.C. § 321	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	45
42 U.S.C. § 8256	18
42 U.S.C. § 8287	18
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105–33, 111 Stat. 251	4
Act of May 1, 1820, ch. 52, 3 Stat. 567	19
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 53, 2 Stat. 195	3
Act of Feb. 21, 1871, ch. 62, 16 Stat. 419	3
Act of June 20, 1874, ch. 337, 18 Stat. 116	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113–76, tit. IV, 128 Stat. 5	22, 34
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112–74, tit. IV, 125 Stat. 786	22
D.C. Act 1016 (July 10, 1871)	3
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104–8, 109 Stat. 97	6, 31
District of Columbia Organic Act, ch. 15, 2 Stat. 103 (1801)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Home Rule Act, Pub. L. No. 93–198, 87 Stat. 777.....	4
§ 102(a), D.C. Code § 1–201.02(a).....	4, 13, 30
§ 103(7), D.C. Code § 1–201.03(7).....	31
§ 301, D.C. Code § 1–203.01.....	4
§ 302, D.C. Code § 1–203.02.....	4
§ 303, D.C. Code § 1–203.03.....	5, 8, 33
§ 303(a), D.C. Code § 1–203.03(a).....	5, 8
§ 303(d), D.C. Code § 1–203.03(d).....	5, 14
§ 404(a), D.C. Code § 1–204.04(a).....	4, 12, 35, 42, 43
§ 404(e), D.C. Code § 1–204.04(e).....	8
§ 412, D.C. Code § 1–204.12.....	4
§ 422, D.C. Code § 1–204.22.....	43
§ 424(d), D.C. Code § 1–204.24d.....	6, 43
§ 424(d)(2), D.C. Code § 1–204.24d(2).....	37
§ 424(d)(10), D.C. Code § 1–204.24d(10).....	5
§ 424(d)(16), D.C. Code § 1–204.24d(16).....	6
§ 446, D.C. Code § 1–204.46.....	6, 8, 22, 23
§ 446(a), D.C. Code § 1–204.46(a).....	26
§ 448(a), D.C. Code § 1–204.48(a).....	6
§ 450, D.C. Code § 1–204.50.....	5, 15, 18
§ 601, D.C. Code § 1–206.01.....	4, 5, 14
§ 602, D.C. Code § 1–206.02.....	5, 33
§ 602(a)(2), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)(2).....	31
§ 602(a)(4), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)(4).....	42
§ 602(a)(7), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)(7).....	31
§ 602(a)(8), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(a)(8).....	42
§ 602(c)(1), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(c)(1).....	4
§ 602(c)(2), D.C. Code § 1–206.02(c)(2).....	4
§ 603, D.C. Code § 1–206.03.....	5
§ 603(a), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(a).....	6
§ 603(c), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(c).....	31, 33
§ 603(e), D.C. Code § 1–206.03(e).....	23
 Local Budget Autonomy Act of 2012, D.C. Law 19–321, 60 D.C. Reg. 1724 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	 1, 6
§ 2(c).....	8
§ 2(e).....	8, 9, 26, 35
 Minimum Wage Amendment Act of 2013, D.C. Law 20–91.....	 29
 Payday Loan Consumer Protection Amendment Act of 2007, D.C. Law 17–42.....	 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Religious Freedom and Civil Marriage Equality Amendment Act of 2009, D.C. Law 18–110	29
Workmen’s Compensation Act of 1928, ch. 612, 45 Stat. 600.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Budget Autonomy for the District of Columbia: Restoring Trust in our Nation’s Capital, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 108th Cong. (2003)	7
1 Comp. Gen. 704 (1922)	17
2 Comp. Gen. 599 (1923)	17
3 Comp Gen. 296 (1923)	17
13 Comp. Gen. Dec. 700 (1907).....	17
45 Comp. Gen. 27 (1965)	18
60 Comp. Gen. 323 (1981)	21
Stephen R. Cook, <i>Tough Love in the District: Management Reform Under the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act</i> , 47 AM. U. L. REV. 993 (1998).....	31
D.C. Council Committee of the Whole, Committee Report on Bill 19–993	32
D.C. Government Organization, Hearings on Self-Determination for the District of Columbia, Part 2, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	28
GAO, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (2d ed. 2001)	15
GAO, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (3d ed. 2004)	24
GAO, B–324987 (Jan. 30, 2014)	10, 26
GAO–05–734SP, <i>A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process</i> (Sept. 2005).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 97–651 (1982).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jason I. Newman & Jacques B. DePuy, <i>Bringing Democracy to the Nation's Last Colony: The District of Columbia Self-Government Act</i> , 24 AM. U. L. REV. 537 (1975)	3
2 STAFF OF H. COMM. ON THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 93D CONG., HOME RULE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (Comm. Print 1976)	19, 28
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988).....	16
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858)	17
2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007).....	32
2B SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2012).....	25
Kenneth E. Vanlandingham, <i>Municipal Home Rule in the United States</i> , 10 WM. & MARY L. REV. 269 (1968)	30
13D WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed.)	45
